reported to be Facebook users, while only the 17,7% of children who attended the two last 
grades of elementary school stated to have a Facebook account.  

The average time of Facebook usage was half hour (1/2h) daily, while the average number 
of friends on Facebook claimed to be three hundred and twenty-four (324) friends. The more 
friends the user had, the more photos he/she had posted in his/her profile. The majority of 
users (58,7%) cited messages as the most favorite Facebook application among others. 

School performance through Children’s Self-Concept Scale and Facebook use